# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

PADRES UNIDOS DE TULSA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No: CIV-24-511-J

GENTNER DRUMMOND, et al.,

Defendants.

### DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE OPPOSING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A <u>PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</u>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| BACKGROUND  | 2  |
|---|----|
| STANDARDS   | 4  |
| ARGUMENTS   | 6  |
| I. Plaintiffs lack a cause of action to pursue relief here  | 6  |
| II. Plaintiffs cannot rely on their illegal activity for standing to pursue a preliminary injunction. | 14 |
| III. Plaintiffs' likelihood of success on the merits has decreased substantially                      | 18 |
| IV. Congress did not intend for lawbreaking to be shielded via pseudonym                              | 23 |
| V. This Court should not provisionally certify classes of federal lawbreakers.                        | 30 |
| VI. The remaining factors and equities do not favor Plaintiffs here                                   | 34 |
| VII. This Court should require Plaintiffs to post a substantial bond                                  | 34 |
| CONCLUSION  | 34 |

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## **Cases**

| A.D. v. Park City Sch. Dist.,<br>No. 2:23-cv-665, 2024 WL 1178578 (D. Utah Mar. 19, 2024)   | 24        |
|---|-----------|
| Abraham v. WPX Prod. Prods., LLC,<br>184 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D.N.M. 2016)                     | 30        |
| Alexander v. Sandoval,<br>532 U.S. 275 (2001)   | 6         |
| Aliah K. ex rel. Loretta M. v. Haw., Dep't of Educ.,<br>788 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Haw. 2011) | 2         |
| Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)   | 4, 19, 23 |
| Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 575 U.S. 320 (2015)                              |           |
| Bradshaw v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,<br>123 F.4th 1168 (10th Cir. 2024)                          | 6         |
| Canal Auth. of Fla. v. Callaway,<br>489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)                            | 4         |
| Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Edmondson, 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)            |           |
| Coe v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Colo.,<br>676 F.2d 411 (10th Cir. 1982)                  |           |
| Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Afr. AmOwned Media,<br>589 U.S. 327 (2020)                  | 6         |
| Coquina Oil Corp. v. Transwestern Pipeline Co.,<br>825 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1987)           | 35        |
| Davis v. Passman,<br>442 U.S. 228 (1979)  |           |
| DeCanas v. Bica,<br>424 U.S. 351 (1976)   |           |
| Doe v. City of Albuquerque,  667 F 3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)                                 | 6         |

| Doe v. MIT,<br>46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022)  | 24                 |
|---|--------------------|
| Ellis v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston, 958 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2020)                     | 16                 |
| Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975)  | 4                  |
| Ex parte Young,<br>209 U.S. 123 (1908)  | 10                 |
| FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med., 602 U.S. 367 (2024)   | 16                 |
| Femedeer v. Haun,<br>227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)   | 24, 25, 26, 27     |
| Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,<br>536 U.S. 273 (2002)  | 9, 10, 14          |
| GTE Corp. v. Williams,<br>731 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984)   | 4                  |
| Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski, 599 U.S. 166 (2023)                             | 14                 |
| Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker,<br>450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)                        | 14, 15             |
| Kansas v. Garcia,<br>589 U.S. 191 (2020)  | 12, 19, 20, 21, 22 |
| Kerr v. Polis,<br>20 F.4th 686 (10th Cir. 2021)   | 15                 |
| Kerr v. Polis,<br>930 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2019)  | 15                 |
| L.M. ex rel. A.M. v. City of Gardner,<br>No. 19-2425-DDC, 2019 WL 4168805 (D. Kan. Sept. 3, 2019) | 25                 |
| Liddell v. Heavner,<br>180 P.3d 1191 (Okla. 2008)   | 6                  |
| M.D. Mark, Inc. v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,<br>565 F.3d 753 (10th Cir. 2009)                             | 7                  |
| M.G. ex rel. Garcia v. Armijo,<br>117 F.4th 1230 (10th Cir. 2024)                                 |                    |

| Martin v. Mukasey,<br>517 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2008)                             | 28           |
|--|--------------|
| Moody v. NetChoice,<br>603 U.S. 707 (2024)                                       | 5            |
| N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino,<br>413 U.S. 405 (1973)               | 21           |
| Nat'l Commodity & Barter Ass'n v. Gibbs,<br>886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989)       | 29           |
| Original Invs., LLC v. Okla.,<br>542 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (W.D. Okla. 2021)          | 1, 8, 13, 34 |
| P.J.E.S. ex rel. Escobar Francisco v. Wolf,<br>502 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D.D.C. 2020) | 31           |
| Plyler v. Doe,<br>457 U.S. 202 (1982)  | 19           |
| Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,<br>448 U.S. 555 (1980)                    | 24           |
| Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper,<br>859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)          |              |
| Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.,<br>427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)                     | 4            |
| Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum, 92 F.4th 947 (10th Cir. 2024)                       | 24           |
| <i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)                             | 5            |
| United States v. Oklahoma, 739 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Okla. 2024)                 |              |
| United States v. Supreme Ct. of N.M.,<br>839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016)           | 8            |
| Vallario v. Vandehey,<br>554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009)                          |              |
| W.N.J. v. Yocom,<br>257 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2001)                               |              |
| Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,<br>564 U.S. 338 (2011)                           |              |

| Ward v. Utah,<br>398 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)  | 4, 5      |
|--|-----------|
| Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)                                      | 5         |
| White v. Ziriax,<br>No. CIV-24-631-J, 2025 WL 1178594 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 29, 2025)                             | 7         |
| Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson, 595 U.S. 30 (2021)  | 12        |
| Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,<br>555 U.S. 7 (2008)   | 4         |
| Wyeth v. Levine,<br>555 U.S. 555 (2009)  | 6         |
| Younger v. Harris,<br>401 U.S. 37 (1971)   | 27        |
| <u>Statutes</u>  |           |
| 8 U.S.C § 1158   | 13        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182  | 13        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231  | 13        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1325  | 20        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1326  | 9, 10, 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983   | 7         |
| OKLA. STAT. tit. 74, § 18  | 34        |
| Constitutional Provisions  |           |
| U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2   | 22        |
| Other Authorities  |           |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23   | 31, 33    |
| Geraldine Szott Moohr, <i>The Federal Interest in Criminal Law</i> , 47 SYRACUSE L. REV. 1127 (1997)         | 5         |
| Steven D. Clymer, <i>Unequal Justice: The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , 70 S. CAL. L. REV. 643 (1997) | 5         |
